resolved and agrees not to bring a civil 
penalty action against Haier America based 
upon the Staff’s allegations set forth in 
paragraphs 4–12 above regarding the Fan. 

16. In settlement of the Staff’s allegations, 
Haier America shall pay a civil penalty in the 
amount of five hundred eighty-seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($587,500.00) 
within twenty (20) calendar days of service 
of the Commission’s final Order accepting 
the Agreement. The payment shall be by 
check payable to the order of the United 
States Treasury. 

17. Upon provisional acceptance of the 
Agreement, the Agreement shall be placed on

[...]

it appearing that the Settlement Agreement 
and the Order are in the public interest, it is 

Ordered, that the Settlement Agreement be, 
and hereby is, accepted; and it is 

Further ordered, that Haier America shall 
pay a civil penalty in the amount of five 
hundred eighty-seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($587,500.00) within twenty (20) 
calendar days of service of the Commission’s 
final Order accepting the Agreement. The 
payment shall be made by check payable to 
the order of the United States Treasury. Upon 
the failure of Haier America to make the 
foregoing payment when due, interest on the